COMPLIANCE AND SAFETY
Section Number
22. N.J.S.A. 39:4-84
23. N.J.S.A. 39:4-85
24. N.J.S.A. 39:4-85.1
25. N.J.S.A. 39:4-86
26. N.J.S.A. 39:4-87
27. N.J.S.A. 39:4-88

years prior to the second offense, or a third time offender
whose second violation occurred more than 10 years prior to
the third offense. Penalties for an offense committed under
N.J.S.A. 39:4-97.3 will be assessed based on the total number
of N.J.S.A. 39:4-97.3 violations for which an individual has
been convicted. In cases where a third time offender's second
offense occurred more than 10 years prior to the third offense,
no motor vehicle points shall be assessed. Third offender
status will apply where fewer than 10 years have elapsed
between the second and third offenses, even if more than 10
years have elapsed between the first and second offenses.
Points shall be assessed for all convictions subsequent to the
third conviction even if the individual previously benefited
from the limited step down provision for a previous con-
viction.
As amended, R.1983 d.360, effective September 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1004(a), 15 N.J.R. 1481(b).
Old point assessment list deleted and new list added.
Amended by R.1985 d.599, effective November 18, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 223 l(a), 17 N.J.R. 2780(a).
Added new 34. Renumbered old 34 through 52 to 35 through 53.
Amended by R.1993 d.486, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2646(a), 25 N.J.R. 4599(b).
Amended by R.1994 d.468, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2738(a), 26 N.J.R. 3873(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.357, effective October 1, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1340(b), 33 N.J.R. 3453(b).
Added new 36; recodified old 36 through 53 as 37 through 54.
Administrative correction.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3907(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.47, effective February 7, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4005(a), 37 N.J.R. 505(a).
Substituted "45" for "30" in Section Number 4 of the table.
Amended by R.2010 d.277, effective December 6, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 713(a), 42 N.J.R. 2966(a).
In the Offense column of entry 36 of the table, substituted ''violation
when that violation occurs within five years of the most recent prior
offense" for ''violation(s) within a five year period".
Amended by R.2015 d.177, effective December 7, 2015.
See: 47 N.J.R. 1241(a), 47 N.J.R. 3058(a).
Inserted designation (a); in the table in (a), added new entry 37, and
recodified former entries 37 through 54 as 38 through 55; and added (b).
Case Notes

driving privileges, or for some other period to be
determined by the Chief Administrator.
Amended by R.2005 d.47, effective February 7, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4005(a), 37 N.J.R. 505(a).
In (a), substituted "a" for "the" preceding "motor vehicle" in I, sub-
stituted "as provided for in (a)! and 2 above" for "as provided for in
paragraphs l and 2 above" in 3, and substituted "Chief Administrator"
and "Commission" for "director" and "division" respectively through-
out.
Case Notes
Prior administrative suspensions of driving privileges are not prior
convictions which will support imposition of enhanced penalty for driv-
ing vehicle while on suspended or revoked list. State v. Conte, 245
NJ.Super. 629, 586 A.2d 353 (L.1990).
13:19-10.9 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1973 d.63, effective March 8, 1973.
See: 5N.J.R.52(b),5N.J.R.119(b).
SUBCHAPTER 11. SUSPENSION FOR OUT-OF-ST ATE
CONVICTIONS; AD MINIS TRA TIVE
DETERMINATIONS AND BAIL FORFEITURES

conv1ct1on or administrative determination for refusal to
submit to a chemical test was a subsequent refusal or was in
connection with said driver's subsequent offenses for
operating while under the influence, a suspension shall be
imposed for the term specified for subsequent offenses in
N.J.S.A. 39:4-50.4a.
(c) The driving privileges of a New Jersey licensee who
incurs an out-of-State bail forfeiture in connection with a
charge of operating a motor vehicle while under the influence
of intoxicating liquor, narcotic, hallucinogenic or habit-
producing drug or for refusal to submit to chemical test after
arrest for operating while under the influence shall be
suspended until satisfactory evidence of compliance with the
terms of the traffic citation has been furnished to the Motor
Vehicle Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:5F-l et seq.
:\mended by R.1999 d.312, effective September 20, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1440(a), 31 N.J.R. 2756(a).
In (b ), inserted a reference to administrative determinations in the
second sentence, and deleted "suspension" following "driver's" in the
:hird sentence.

Substituted "Chief Administrator" for "Director".
SUBCHAPTER 12. MOTOR VEHICLE VIOLATIONS
SURCHARGE SYSTEM
13:19-12.1 Failure to pay surcharge; Motor Vehicle
Violations Surcharge System Bill
(a) The Chief Administrator shall suspend the driving
privileges of any person who fails to pay a surcharge levied
under N.J.S.A 17:29A-35b until said surcharge is paid to the
Motor Vehicle Commission.
(b) Surcharge notification shall be in the form of a "Motor
Vehicle Violation Surcharge System Bill." A person shall
have 30 days from the date of surcharge notification to pay
the surcharge before his or her driving privileges are sus-
pended by the Chief Administrator of the Motor Vehicle
Commission.
Amended by R.1995 d.348, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1524(a), 27 N.J.R. 2591 (a).
Changed a citation; substituted "driving" for "operating"; and
substituted "Director" for "director".
Amended by R.2005 d.47, effective February 7, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4005(a), 37 NJ.R. 505(a).
Substituted "Chief Administrator" for "Director" and "Motor Vehicle
Commission" for "Division of Motor Vehicles" throughout.
Amended by R.2010 d.277, effective December 6, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 713(a), 42 N.J.R. 2966(a).
Section was "Failure to pay surcharge; Insurance Surcharge Bill". In
(b), substituted "a 'Motor Vehicle Violation Surcharge System" for "an
'Insurance Surcharge".
13:19-12.2 Requests for hearings
(a) A licensee, or his or her attorney, may request a sur-
charge hearing in writing in accordance with the provisions of
NJ.A.C. 13:19-1.
(b) All requests for a surcharge hearing shall be sent to the
following address:
State of New Jersey
Motor Vehicle Violations Surcharge System
PO Box 136
Trenton, New Jersey 08666-0136
Amended by R.1991 d.220, effective April 15, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3446(a), 23 N.J.R. l 195(a).
Added "or her"; substituted "shall have 15 days from the date of the
surcharge notification" with "may request a surcharge hearing in writing
in accordance with the provisions ofN.J.A.C. 13:19-1." in (a). Added

below and which violations or suspensions have occurred on
or after March 19, 1984, the effective date of the original
regulation. The surcharge shall be assessed each year for a
three-year period and shall be in addition to the license
restoration fee charged pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:3-lOa.
(b) The following violations resulting in administrative
license suspensions shall be subject to surcharge as indicated
in (a) for the amount set forth below:
1. Operating while suspended .............................. $250.00
2. Failure to maintain liability insurance on mo-
tor vehicle .................................................... $250.00
19-23 Supp. 1-6-14
13:19-13.2
Amended by R.1985 d482, effective September 16, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 893(a), 17 N.J.R. 228l(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.493, effective September 18, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1817(b), 21 N.J.R. 3019(b).
Deleted (c) regarding status of plan surcharges.
Amended by R.2005 d47, effective February 7, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4005(a), 37 N.J.R. 505(a).